

**No. 21-16539**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

AQUALLIANCE et. al,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, et. al,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
No. 2:21-cv-01533-WBS-DMC  
Hon. William B. Shubb

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL  
EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3  
RELIEF REQUESTED OCTOBER 1, 2021**

---

Jason R. Flanders (CA 238007)  
J. Thomas Brett (CA 315820)  
Aqua Terra Aeris (ATA) Law Group  
4030 Martin Luther King Jr. Way  
Oakland, CA 94609  
Telephone: (916)202-3018  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
AquAlliance, California Sportfishing Alliance,  
and California Water Impact Network

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
CASE SUMMARY .....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    Appellants at Least Present Serious Questions on the Merits, and are Likely to Succeed. ....	9
A.    The EA Fails to Describe Existing Environmental Conditions. .....	11
B.    The Action Permits Significant Effects to Third Party Groundwater Users. ....	15
C.    Reclamation failed to take a hard look at impacts to surface hydrology, groundwater dependent ecosystems, and threatened species. ....	18
i.    Hydrology and surface waters .....	18
ii.   Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems.....	20
iii.  Listed Species .....	23
D.    Environmental Commitment 1 (EC 1) is insufficient to mitigate significant effects of the Project. ....	25
E.    Reclamation failed to take a hard look at greenhouse gas emissions.....	28
F.    Reclamation failed to take a hard look at the cumulative effects of the Proposed Action.....	30
II.   Public Interest and Balance of Equities .....	32

III.	Irreparable Harm .....	34
G.	Impacts to Non-Participant Groundwater Users.....	35
H.	Impacts to Surface Waters .....	38
I.	Impacts to Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems .....	39
J.	The Effects of the Action are Ongoing and/or Imminent.....	40
IV.	The Court Should Impose No Bond.....	41
V.	Renewed Motion for Preliminary Injunction in the District Court would be Futile and Impracticable.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>All. For The Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 10
<i>Am. Motorcyclist Ass'n v. Watt</i> , 714 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	34
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 22
<i>Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 16, 22
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	9
<i>Cal. ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	42
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	28
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988).....	34, 40
<i>Chem. Weapons Working Grp. v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 101 F.3d 1360 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>Citizens for Alts. v. Abraham</i> , No. CIV 99-321 MCA/ACT, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34826 (D.N.M. June 30, 2004).....	31
<i>City of Carmel-By-The Sea v. United States DOT</i> , Civ. No. 92-20002 SW, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21441 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 1998) .....	14, 21, 23
<i>City of S. Pasadena v. Slater</i> , 56 F.Supp.2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....	42
<i>Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Colo. Wild, Inc. v. United States Forest Serv</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007) .....	33
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29

*Friends of Payette v. Horseshoe Bend Hydroelectric Co.*,  
988 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1993) .....25

*Fund for Animals v. Norton*, 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 16, 22

*Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co.*, 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953) .....10

*Inland Empire Waterkeeper v. Corona Clay Co.*, Nos. 20-55420, 20-55678,  
2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 28322 (9th Cir. Sep. 20, 2021)..... 35, 39

*Kern v. United States Blm.*, 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....8

*Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM*, 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) .....30

*LaFlamme v. F.E.R.C.*, 852 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1988) .....12

*Lands Council v. McNair*, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....34

*Merino v. Gomez*, No. 2: 21-cv-0572 KJN P,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73990, (E.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2021) ..... 34, 40

*Metcalf v. Daley*, 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....16

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9

*Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt*,  
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 25, 26, 28, 32

*Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Coston*, 773 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1985).....10

*Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
235 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (W.D. Wash. 2002) .....33

*Neighbors of Cuddy Mt. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) .....8

*O'Keefe's, Inc. v. United States Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n*,  
92 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1996) .....9

*Republic of Philippines v. Marcos*, 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988).....10

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*, 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....7

*Save the Yaak Comm. v. Block*, 840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 11, 16

*Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Evans*, 771 F.Supp. 1081 (W.D. Wash. 1991).....33

*Sierra Club v. Bosworth*, 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 9, 32, 33

*Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
772 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1985) .....20

*Siskiyou Reg'l Educ. Project v. Rose*, 87 F.Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Or. 1999)..... 27, 28

*Tribal Vill. of Akutan v. Hodel*, 859 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1988) .....6

*W. Watersheds Project v. Bernhardt*, No. 1:18-cv-00187-REB,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108470 (D. Idaho June 9, 2021).....12

*Wetlands Action Network v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 25, 26

*Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....7

*Wyo. Outdoor Council v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005) ..... 26, 28

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*, 395 U.S. 100 (1969)..... 35, 40

**Federal Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.*.....23

42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....7

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....8

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1501.12 .....14

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 .....20

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(b)(2)(iv) .....18

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....30

40 C.F.R. §1508.1(g)(3).....30

43 C.F.R. § 46.120 .....14

**State Regulations**

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 93115 .....29

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 95800-96023 .....29

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 8.....1, 6  
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)(C) .....42  
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(i) .....42  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....41
